
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th December, 2024, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Lester Buxton, Lotte Collett, Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake (Chair), 
Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, Scott Emery, 
Emine Ibrahim and Alexandra Worrell  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017.  A 
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some 
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the 
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the 
Haringey Planning Committee webpage.
[...]
ng or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 7th 
November as a correct record. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 



 

In accordance with the Sub Committee’s protocol for hearing representations; 
when the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may 
be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations. 
Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant 
and supporters will be allowed to address the Committee. For items 
considered previously by the Committee and deferred, where the 
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 
minutes to make representations.  
 

8. HGY/2024/0466 157-159, HORNSEY PARK ROAD, LONDON, N8 0JX  
(PAGES 5 - 220) 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing structures and erection of two buildings to 
provide residential units and Class E floorspace; and provision of associated 
landscaping, a new pedestrian route, car and cycle parking, and refuse and 
recycling facilities. 
 

9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 221 - 234) 
 
To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

10. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 
235 - 256) 
 
To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken 
under delegated powers for the period 28.10.24 - 22.11.24. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
To note the date of the next meeting as 13th January 2025. 
 
 

 
Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 5343 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: kodi.sprott@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 29 November 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



7:00 – 9:20 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS.  
 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted.   

3. APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bartlett, Cllr Buxton and Cllr Emery. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on the 8th October. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Chair referred to the note on planning applications and this information was noted. 

8. HGY/2024/1203 39 QUEEN STREET, N17 8HZ (PAGES 7 - 116) 
 
Sarah Madondo, Planning Officer introduced the report for redevelopment of Site for 
industrial and warehousing purposes (within Use Classes E(g)(ii), E(g)(iii), B2 and B8, with 
ancillary office accommodation together with access, service yard, car and cycle parking, 
landscaping, construction of a new substation, boundary treatments and other related works 
including demolition. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 There was a consultation on this proposal for local residents and site notices were 
placed ar
[...]
ional 8 HGV units during the 
peak times. There were no weight restrictions on the road.  

 Through tracking and modelling officers found that the current roundabout was not 
suitable for movement, especially for larger vehicles. Through the mitigation this 
would be sought to be improved.  

 Technical requirements that the police would be looking for were boundary treatment, 
the height of gates, the depths of recesses, anti-climb walls and fencing types. 

 4 surveys had been conducted regarding transport, this showed there were 300 
movements per day from a range of vehicles. There were mitigations in place for the 
additional HGVs in this area. The road was 3.5 m wide and residual carriage space 
was available. Officers sought to rationalise parking to prevent congestion, this was 
however an existing issue.  

 Officers had started taking industrial schemes to QRP recently, however this scheme 
preceded that approach.  

 There was not an intensive green wall which had typically shown to be a fire risk. 
There would be a series of wires and frames which would allow climbing plants to 
grow.  

 Members raised concerns about the bus gate and called for its removal, local 
councillors met with spurs on a regular basis and the issue of traffic jams in areas 
came up in every meeting. Officers were working on a communication strategy, but 
the bus gate was outside of their immediate control. There were independent 
discussions taking place with Enfield regarding easing the restriction on event days.  

 
The Chair asked Kevin Tohill, Interim Head of Development Management and Enforcement 

Planning to sum up the recommendations as set out in the report. The Chair moved that the 

recommendation be approved following a unanimous decision. 

 

9. HGY/2024/1456 30-48 LAWRENCE ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N15 
4EG (PAGES 117 - 248) 
 
Proposal: Alterations and extension to existing building (Class E) and erection of residential 
building (Class C3- Dwellinghouses) including ground floor commercial (Class E - 
Commercial, Business and Service), cycle and car parking, hard and soft landscaping, and 
all other associated works. 
 
Rob Krzyszowski explained to members that there was new legislation regarding fire safety. 
The Health and Safety Executive statutory consultee expressed concerns on this application 
and the applicant proposed some amendments. Officers considered that these points had 
been addressed, however there had been a further representation from the Health and 
Safety Executive today. This required a further period of engagement between officers and 
the applicant to consider design changes. Officers had sought advice from the legal advisor 

Page 2



7:00 – 9:20 

and recommended to amend the recommendation from granting planning decision to 
deferring this decision, in this exceptional circumstance.  
 
The Chair proposed deferment of this item, this was seconded by Cllr Ibrahim. Following this 
there was a vote which was unanimous. 
 

10. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS (PAGES 249 - 262) 

To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue of the decision 

notice following a committee resolution and subsequent signature of the section 106 

agreement; applications submitted and awaiting determination; and proposals being 

discussed at the pre-application stage.  

 Frederick Messer estate had been identified as one of the housing delivery sites a 

number of years ago and the Council's housing delivery team have been working 

through the proposal and it would be submitted to planning in due course. 

 Omega Works proposal discussions were ongoing.  

 

11. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken under 

delegated powers  

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

13. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

The next meeting is scheduled for 9th December. 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

[...]
g. 

 

 The proposal has been designed to avoid any material harm to neighbouring 
amenity in terms of a loss of sunlight and daylight, outlook, or privacy, and in terms 
of excessive, noise, light or air pollution. 

 

 The development would be ‘car free’ and provide an appropriate quantity of cycle 
parking spaces for this location. The site’s location is highly accessible in terms of 
public transport routes with a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) rating of 
4 and the scheme is also supported by sustainable transport initiatives. 

 

 The development would achieve a site-wide reduction of 93% (DEN connection 
scenario), or 68% (heat pump scenario) carbon dioxide emissions over Building 
Regulations Part L 2021 and provide appropriate carbon reduction measures plus 
a carbon off-setting payment, as well as site drainage and Biodiversity Net Gain of 
164% (BNG) improvements which is greatly in excess of the mandatory 10% net 
gain required. 

 

 The proposed development will secure several obligations including financial 
contributions to mitigate the residual impacts of the development. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee authorise the Head of Development Management or the 

Assistant Director of Planning, Building Standards & Sustainability to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out below and 
the completion of an agreement satisfactory to the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director of Planning, Building Standards & 
Sustainability that secures the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms below. 
 

2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management or 
the Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability to make any 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended measures and/or 
recommended conditions as set out in this report and to further delegate this power 
provided this authority shall be exercised in consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Sub-Committee. 

 
2.3 That the agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above is to be completed no later 

than 07/02/2025 within such extended time as the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards & 
Sustainability shall in their sole discretion allow; and 

Page 6



 
2.4 That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (2.1) within 

the time period provided for in resolution (2.3) above, planning permission be 
granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment of 
the conditions. 

 
Conditions/Informative Summary - Planning Application HGY/2024/0466 (the 
full text of recommended conditions/informative is contained in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 
 
Conditions  
 
1. Time limit 
2. Approved Plans and Documents 
3. Materials  
4. Boundary treatment and access control 
5. Landscaping  
6. Lighting 
7. Site levels 
8. Secure by design accreditation 
9. Secure by design certification 
10. Land contamination 
11. Unexpected Contamination 
12. NRMM 
13. Demolition/Construction Environmental Management Plan  
14. Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
15. Delivery and Servicing Plan 
16. Cycle Parking 
17. Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
18. Wheelchair accessible car parking spaces 
19. Car parking Management Plan 
20. Post-development culvert condition survey 
21. Remediation Strategy 
22. Investigative Boreholes 
23. Verification Report 
24. Infiltration Drainage 
25. Piling 
26. Surface Water Drainage 
27. Management and Maintenance  
28. Crossrail 2 
29. Satellite Antenna 
30. Restriction to Telecommunications apparatus 
31. Architect Retention 
32. Wheelchair Accessible Dwellings 
33. Commercial Units – Noise Attenuation 
34. Restriction to Use Class 

Page 7



35. Energy Strategy 
36. DEN Connection 
37. Overheating 
38. Living Roof 
39. Biodiversity 

 
Informatives 

 
1) Co-operation 
2) CIL liable 
3) Hours of construction 
4) Party Wall Act 
5) Street Numbering 
6) Sprinklers 
7) Water pressure 
8) Thames Water Groundwater Risk Management Permit 
9) Thames Water Underground Wastewater Asset 
10) Asbestos 
11) Flood Risk Activity Permit 
12) Secure by design 
13) Crossrail 2 
14) Water Consumption  

 
 

Section 106 Heads of Terms - Planning Application HGY/2024/0466 
 

1. Affordable housing Provision  
 

- Financial contribution of towards the provision of offsite affordable housing. 
- Early stage viability review. 

 
2. Viability Review Mechanism  

 
- Early stage review if works do not commence within two years. 

 
3. Highways Improvement under Section 278 

 
4. Sustainable Transport Initiatives 

 
- £4,000 (four thousand pounds) towards the amendment of the Traffic 

Management Order- to exclude residents from seeking parking permits. 
- Car Club – three years free membership for up to two residents of each 

residential unit and a credit of £100 per year/per unit for the first 5 years. 
- £15,000 (fifteen thousand pounds) towards monitoring of the Construction 

Logistics and Management Plan, which should be submitted 6 months (six 
months) prior to the commencement of development. 

Page 8



- Residential Travel Plan - Monitoring of the travel plan initiatives £3,000 (three 
thousand pounds) for five years £15,000 (fifteen thousand pounds) in total. 

- Commercial Travel Plan - Monitoring of the travel plan initiatives £2,000 (two 
thousand pounds) for five years £10,000 (ten thousand pounds) in total. 
 

5. Public Access Management Plan 
 

- Public access across the site to provide access to the surrounding 

development proposal, the applicant must provide a public access 

management plan once the northern site has been constructed and the 

access route can be continued. 

 

6. Carbon Mitigation 
 

- Be Seen commitment to uploading energy data. 
- Energy Plan. 
- Sustainability Review. 
- Estimated carbon offset contribution (and associated obligations) of £26,505 

(indicative), plus a 10% management fee; carbon offset contribution to be re-
calculated at £2,850 per tCO2 at the Energy Plan and Sustainability stages. 

- Future Decentralised Energy Network (DEN) connection (and associated 
obligations) for the site when the DEN network becomes available, and the 
DEN provider has made an offer within 10 years. 

- Low Carbon Heating Plan (preferred strategy). 
 
 

7. Employment Initiatives - participation and financial contribution towards 
Local Training and Employment Plan 

 
- Provision of a named Employment Initiatives Co-Ordinator. 
- Notify the Council of any on-site vacancies. 
- 20% of the on-site workforce to be Haringey residents. 
- 5% of the on-site workforce to be Haringey resident trainees. 
- Provide apprenticeships at one per £3m development cost (max. 10% of 

total staff). 
Provide a support fee of £1,500 per apprenticeship towards recruitment 
costs. 
 

8. Monitoring Contribution 
 
- 5% of total value of contributions (not including monitoring). 
- £500 per non-financial contribution. 
- Total monitoring contribution to not exceed £50,000 

 
2.5 In the event that members choose to make a decision contrary to officers’ 

recommendations members will need to state their reasons. In the absence of the 

Page 9



agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above not being completed within the time 
period provided for in resolution (2.3) above, the planning permission be refused 
for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement failing to secure 

a financial contribution towards offsite affordable housing within the Borough. As 
such, the proposals would be contrary to London Plan Policies H4 and H5, 
Strategic Policy SP2, and DM DPD Policies DM 11 and DM 13. 

 
2. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement securing 1) 

Section 278 Highway Agreement for footway improvement works, access to the 
Highway, measures for stre
[...]
ation is refused for the reasons set out in 
resolution (2.5) above, the Head of Development Management (in consultation 
with the Chair of Planning Sub-Committee) is hereby authorised to approve any 

Page 10



further application for planning permission which duplicates the Planning 
Application provided that: 
 
(i) There has not been any material change in circumstances in the relevant 
planning considerations, and 
(ii) The further application for planning permission is submitted to and approved by 
the Assistant Director within a period of not more than 12 months from the date of 
the said refusal, and 
(iii) The relevant parties shall have previously entered into the agreement 
contemplated in resolution (1) above to secure the obligations specified therein. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 
3.  PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SITE LOCATION DETAILS 

Page 11



4.  CONSULATION RESPONSES 
5. LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS 
6.  MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
7. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
8. RECOMMENDATION/  
 
APPENDICES:  
 
Appendix 1  Planning Conditions and Informatives  
Appendix 2  Plans and Images 
Appendix 3 Consultation Responses - Internal and External Consultees 
Appendix 4 QRP Reports 
Appendix 5 Development Forum minutes 
Appendix 6 Pre-application Committee minutes 
 
 

Page 12



3.0  PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SITE LOCATION DETAILS 
 
3.1     Proposed development  
  
3.1.1. Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing light industrial 

buildings and erection of two buildings (Blocks A and B) ranging from four to six 
storeys in height to provide 32 residential units and 97 square metres of flexible 
ground floor commercial (Class E) floorspace within Block B. The proposal 
includes a new pedestrian route and landscaping works, and associated works. 
The breakdown of the buildings is as follows:   

 
Block A 
 

3.1.2 Block A would be located to the south of the site and has an irregu
[...]
ship units 
which equates to 18.75% affordable housing, rounded up from 5.5 units. 
 

3.3.8 The Council has rigorously tested the different options with the applicant. The 
applicant’s viability consultant has provided evidence which demonstrates that 
registered providers (RPs) are not willing to take on the 6 shared ownership units. 
The evidence submitted includes 14 responses where none of the registered 
providers have expressed an interest. The Council have also confirmed that they 
do not wish to acquire shared ownership units unless it is an entire block/core. The 
lack of interest in acquiring the affordable housing units is considered to be an 
exceptional circumstance which would allow us to consider an alternative, through 
a Payment in Lieu, as supported in policy and guidance 

Page 32



 
3.3.9 Considering the above, it was therefore concluded that a Payment in Lieu (PIL) 

offer of £355,516 is the maximum reasonable amount in this instance, based on 
the 6 shared ownership units, this has been confirmed with BNP Paribas.  A 
Payment in Lieu (PiL) is therefore considered appropriate in this instance as it 
meets the above criteria set out in the Council’s Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 

3.3.10 The applicant has agreed to an early-stage review mechanism. The Applicant has 
requested that a Late-Stage Review is not included as part of any grant of planning 
permission, which would otherwise allow the Council to ‘claw back’ any additional 
monies should a development commence in more favourable financial 
circumstances. In return for omitting the Late-Stage Review, the Applicant has 
increased the amount of PiL to £600,000. The applicant has taken a commercial 
decision to provide more affordable housing monies than is viable on the basis that 
a late-stage review will not be required to provide certainty. This is accepted by 
officers as it is unlikely that a late-stage review would secure any greater provision 
of aff
[...]
outrigger side elevations.

Daniel Boama

Woodside Full planning permission HGY/2024/2570 Approve with Conditions 13/11/2024
58 Palmerston Road, Wood Green, London, 

N22 8RF

Replacement of existing double glazed PVCu 
casement windows with new double glazed 

PVCu casement windows. Colour, design and 
fenestration to match existing.

Laina Levassor

Woodside Full planning permission HGY/2024/2622 Approve with Conditions 13/11/2024
1 Sylvan Avenue, Wood Green, London, N22 

5HX
Erection of single storey rear extension and 

conversion of garage to habitable room.
Alicia Croskery

Woodside Full planning permission HGY/2024/2627 Approve with Conditions 13/11/2024
41 Maryland Road, Wood Green, London, N22 

5AR

Replacement of existing double glazed PVCu 
sash and casement windows with new double 

glazed PVCu sash and casement windows. 
Windows are to be like for like as existing.

Laina Levassor

P
age 255



Woodside Full planning permission HGY/2024/2642 Approve with Conditions 19/11/2024
24-26 Commerce Road, Wood Green, 

London, N22 8ED
Change of Use from Dry Cleaners to 

Restaurant
Kwaku Bossman-Gyamera

Approval of details reserved by a condition HGY/2024/3040 Approve 12/11/2024
22-42, High Road , Wood Green , London , 

N22 6BX

Approval of details for Phase 1 only reserved 
by condition 17 (NRMM) of planning approval 
HGY/2018/3145 "Demolition of the existing 

buildings and redevelopment to provide part 3-
8 storey buildings providing mixed use 

development for 197 residential (C3) units 
and commercial uses"

Samuel Uff

P
age 256


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 HGY/2024/0466 157-159, Hornsey Park Road, London, N8 0JX
	Committee Report Appendix - 157-159 Hornsey Park Road

	9 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	dec Major sites list to Committee December 2024

	10 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Planning Sub Committee HELD ON 
Monday, 9th December, 2024, 7:00 – 8:20 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Lester Buxton, Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake (Chair), 
Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan, Cathy Brennan and 
Scott Emery, Lotte Collett 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted. 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Worrell, Cllr Ibrahim and Cllr Collett. 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 7th November 
as a correct record. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Chair referred to the note on planning applications and this information was 
noted.  
 

8. HGY/2024/0466 157-159, HORNSEY PARK ROAD, LONDON, N8 0JX  
 
Valerie Okeiyi, planning officer, introduced the report for demolition of existing 
structures and erection of two buildings to provide residential units and Class E 



 

 

floorspace; and provision of associated landscaping, a new pedestrian route, car and 
cycle parking, and refuse and recycling facilities. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 Normally officers would conduct an early-stage viability review during the 
construction process and review the viability. The late-stage review would 
usually take place towards the end of the development of the proposal; officers 
would try to capture any uplift in value. The applicant had taken the commercial 
decision to increase the payment in lieu to avoid a further late stage review, 
there would only be one review mechanism in this proposal. 

 All residents within the building would have the same individual access points 
in the development. They would also have access to all of the communal 
spaces, such as a dedicated play space and communal amenity space.  

 The applicant proposed that the boundary fence would be 2.1 metres high with 
a 300-millimetre light rail above to prevent climbing. There would also be a 
boundary treatment and secure by design condition.  

 The applicant provided evidence to show that registered providers were not 
willing to take on 6 shared ownership units. The Council also confirmed that 
they did not wish to acquire the shared ownership units. Officers could consider 
exceptional circumstances which would allow the Council to consider an 
alternative and, in this instance, it would be a payment in lieu which was 
supported by policy. 

 The reason for requesting against a late-stage review was due to the 
challenges to get financing for developments. Having any of those additional 
requirements on the proposal could affect the ability to get funding effectively.  

 The £600,000 payment would most likely go to the housing delivery team, and 
they would be able to feed that into their own developments. The funding would 
usually be used where there was not grant funding available from the GLA or 
the government.  

 Market evidence submitted demonstrated that an office was most likely the 
more appropriate option on the site. 

 
Marcus Ballard represented Parkside Malvern Residents Association. He attended the 
committee and spoke in objection of the proposal, a summary of his speech is below: 
 
In his view there was unsafe and insufficient site access orientated away from SA21 
Clarendon Gateway, the ‘central’ metropolitan area and Western Heartlands and a 
failure to respect the Blue Ribbon and integrate the Moselle Brook into the 
development and SA21. 
 
John Miles, resident of Hornsey Park Road attended the committee and spoke in 
objection of the proposal, a summary of his speech is below: 
 
He raised concerns around the limitations to residents’ view, he noted that they 
already had limited views due to the shopping mall. In his view there was not a 
sensible case for 4 and 6 storey dwellings behind the back gardens of neighbours and 
the impact on biodiversity would be slight. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions to the objectors:  



 

 

 

 It was noted that the ‘blue ribbon’ Moselle Brook extended within and beyond 
the red line boundary of this site. 

 The construction management plan would be secured by a Section 106 legal 
agreement.  

 There was existing access onto Hornsey Park Road from the development site, 
it would be almost impossible to say this development proposal would have to 
be constructed from Brook Rd when the developer would have no rights of 
access from that side. As part of any construction management plan officers 
would work to minimise the impacts on the residents and the team were 
already having detailed discussions with the developer. 

 There had been various reports undertaken to try to address issues with the 
culvert. The Environment Agency had been consulted on this and they had 
requested a number of conditions which officers put on the application. 

 
Steve Daley responded to the objectors on behalf of the applicant:  
 
The SA21, as was pointed out by the officers involved three sites, their sites, the 
Iceland site and that on Brook Rd. As part of the application, the team looked at a 
wider master plan of how the commercial space could be incorporated within the 
schemes given that the Iceland site had already been consented. There was a desire 
and requirement to provide a public route from Hornsey Park Rd through to Brook Rd.  
There was the question about the commercial space on Hornsey Park Road and it 
was suggested that it would be fitting for a small office, due to this there was not an 
anticipation of a great deal of deliveries to a unit of that size. There was a construction 
management plan which was a condition.  
 
The following was noted in response to questions to the applicant: 
 

 In terms of opening up the culvert, the applicant did not view this as practical in 
such a short length. River levels changed over time and that could create a 
number of other issues. 

 The applicant had experienced challenges in regard to affordable housing, they 
were originally looking to provide this on site in Block B. Unfortunately, the 
financials did not allow this.  

 
The Chair asked Kevin Tohill, Interim Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement 
Planning to sum up the recommendations as set out in the report. The Chair moved 
that the 
recommendation be approved following a unanimous decision. 
 

 That the Committee authorise the Head of Development Management or the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Building Standards & Sustainability to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out below 
and the completion of an agreement satisfactory to the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director of Planning, Building Standards & 
Sustainability that secures the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms below. 

 



 

 

 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management 
or 
the Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability to make 
any 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended measures and/or 
recommended conditions as set out in this report and to further delegate this 
power 
provided this authority shall be exercised in consultation with the Chair (or in 
their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Sub-Committee. 

 

 That the agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above is to be completed no 
later 
than 07/02/2025 within such extended time as the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards & 
Sustainability shall in their sole discretion allow; and 

 

 That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (2.1) 
within the time period provided for in resolution (2.3) above, planning 
permission be granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to 
the attachment of the conditions. 

 
Conditions/Informative Summary - Planning Application HGY/2024/0466 (the 
full text of recommended conditions/informative is contained in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 
 
Conditions 
1. Time limit 
2. Approved Plans and Documents 
3. Materials 
4. Boundary treatment and access control 
5. Landscaping 
6. Lighting 
7. Site levels 
8. Secure by design accreditation 
9. Secure by design certification 
10. Land contamination 
11. Unexpected Contamination 
12. NRMM 
13. Demolition/Construction Environmental Management Plan 
14. Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
15. Delivery and Servicing Plan 
16. Cycle Parking 
17. Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
18. Wheelchair accessible car parking spaces 
19. Car parking Management Plan 
20. Post-development culvert condition survey 
21. Remediation Strategy 
22. Investigative Boreholes 
23. Verification Report 



 

 

24. Infiltration Drainage 
25. Piling 
26. Surface Water Drainage 
27. Management and Maintenance 
28. Crossrail 2 
29. Satellite Antenna 
30. Restriction to Telecommunications apparatus 
31. Architect Retention 
32. Wheelchair Accessible Dwellings 
33. Commercial Units – Noise Attenuation 
34. Restriction to Use Class 
35. Energy Strategy 
36. DEN Connection 
37. Overheating 
38. Living Roof 
39. Biodiversity 
 
Informatives 
1) Co-operation 
2) CIL liable 
3) Hours of construction 
4) Party Wall Act 
5) Street Numbering 
6) Sprinklers 
7) Water pressure 
8) Thames Water Groundwater Risk Management Permit 
9) Thames Water Underground Wastewater Asset 
10) Asbestos 
11) Flood Risk Activity Permit 
12) Secure by design 
13) Crossrail 2 
14) Water Consumption 
 

 
9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  

 
There were no queries on the report. The Chair noted that any queries could be 
directed to the Head of Development Management.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 

10. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
There were no queries on the report. The Chair noted that any queries could be 
directed to the Head of Development Management.  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

To note the report. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was 13th January. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


